
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the Development Management 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 19 April 2016 Email: 01392 382299
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 27th April, 2016

A meeting of the Development Management Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.00 pm in 
the Committee Suite,  County Hall, Topsham Road, Exeter to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 January 2016 (previously circulated)

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.

MATTERS FOR DECISION

4 County Council Development (Pages 1 - 16)

Exeter City: the construction of a new two form entry primary school and nursery at 
Seabrook Orchards, Topsham Road, Exeter.

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/16/23) on an 
application to construct a new two entry primary school on a 1.8 hectare site within the 
wider Newcourt Urban extension, attached.



Electoral Divisions(s): St Loyes & Topsham
5 County Matter: Waste (Pages 17 - 32)

Waste: Mid Devon District: Applications for the variation of condition 2 and condition 6 of 
permission 16/00049/DCC  relating to the construction of 2MW Anaerobic Digestion Plant 
with new access road and weighbridge on land adjacent to existing Abattoir at Lloyd 
Maunder Road, Willand, Devon

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/16/24) on two 
planning applications relating to (i) changes in the design of the plant and, (ii) to vary the 
amount and type of feedstock delivered by road, attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): Willand & Uffculme
6 County Matter: Minerals (Pages 33 - 70)

Teignbridge District: Variation of Condition 10 attached to Planning Permission 
2013/3520/COU Change of use to allow existing buildings on site for general office and 
workshop use and part of site for storage at Whitecleave Quarry, Plymouth Road, 
Buckfastleigh, Devon.

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/16/26) on an 
application to vary a condition on the planning permission relating to the height of a 
storage area within the quarry, attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): Ashburton & Buckfastleigh
OTHER MATTERS

7 Delegation Action (Pages 71 - 72)

Schedules (to include ROMPS Actions) and Summary Schedule 

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/16/26) attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

Membership 
Councillors J Brook (Chairman), Bowden (Vice-Chair), A Dewhirst, G Dezart, P Diviani, A Eastman, 
G Gribble, R Hannaford, J Hawkins, R Hosking, E Morse, R Radford, P Sanders, R Vint and E Wragg
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered 
at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item 
on this agenda should contact Gerry Rufolo.  
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website.
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the 
‘Democracy Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast 
apart from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and 
public. For more information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless th
[...]
ntil told to do so. 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council Chamber

If you need a copy of this Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or 
other languages), please contact the Information Centre 
on 01392 380101 or email to: centre@devon.gov.uk or 
write to the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat at County 
Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD.

Induction loop system available

mailto:centre@devon.gov.yk




PTE/16/23

Development Management Committee
27 April 2016

County Council Development:
Exeter City:  New two form entry primary school and nursery on a 1.8 hectare site 
within proposed residential and community development at Seabrook Orchards, 
Topsham Road, Exeter, Devon
Applicant:  Devon County Council
Application No:  16/0256/25
Date application received by Devon County Council:  22 February 2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in Appendix II to this report (with any subsequent changes to the 
conditions being agreed in consultation with the Chairman and Local Member).

1. Summary

1.1 This report relates to a planning application for a new 420 place primary school and 
nursery and includes school buildings, sports pitch, hard outdoor games area, 
associated planting, parking and access arrangements. 

1.2 It is considered that the main material planning considerations in the determination of 
this application are traffic and transportation issues; disruption during construction; 
the design and layout of the school; potential flooding issues; sustainability 
considerations; impact on residential amenity; and consideration of the proposed 
development against planning policy.

2. The Proposal/Background

2.1 The application site is located in the south east area of Exeter, between Countess 
Wear and Topsham.  The site is about 1.8 hectares in area and is located within the 
north-west sector of Seabrook Orchards which has the benefit of outline consent for 
up to 700 dwellings and supporting infrastructure.  The application site also borders 
on an adjoining recently constructed housing development known as Greenacres 
located on the former Royal Naval Stores Depot.

2.2 The application comprises a two form entry primary school with a total capacity of 
420 pupils across 7 year groups, integrating nursery accommodation for 26 full time 
equivalent pre-school age children.  The school comprises a 2 storey rectangular 
pitched roof building with a double height school hall at one end of the building.  The 
proposed site layout has been orientated so that the main long facade of the school 
hall fronts onto the public square which forms the community core of the Seabrook 
Orchards development and will be progressed at a later phase.  

2.3 Sited behind the hall lies the main school building with classrooms facing northeast 
and southwest for effective solar control.  The ground floor classrooms have level 
access to covered informal external teaching areas and dedicated play areas for the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



respective age ranges of pupils.  The building itself is designed with a metal clad roof 
with photo voltaic panels on the southwest elevation and roof lights and sun pipes 
distribute natural light into the building.  The walls of the building are to be finished in 
a combination of brick, render and hung slate.  The brick to be used for the ground 
floor with render above.

2.4 The remainder of the site will comprise a sports pitch, hard-surfaced outdoor games 
area, landscaped grounds with gently sloping paths or ramps to avoid the need for 
steps.  The staff/visitors' car park proposes 32 vehicle parking spaces located in 
close proximity to the permanent main ent
[...]
ically is identified for development and has the benefit of both outline and 
reserved matters consent.  The school is considered to be well designed and well 
located to other proposed community facilities.  Early delivery of the school is vital to 
meet the demands of school places generated by housing constructed in the 
Newcourt area and from Seabrook Orchard itself.  Potential adverse impacts of the 
development have been considered and can be adequately mitigated by the 
imposition of the planning conditions set out in Appendix II.  Taking all material 
considerations into account it is considered that planning permission be granted in 
accordance with the recommendation of the report.

Dave Black
Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

Electoral Division:  St Loyes & Topsham

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries: Charlotte Pope 

Room No: AB2, Lucombe House, County Hall

Tel No: 01392 383000

Background Paper Date File Ref.
Casework File DCC/3843/2016

cp110416dma
sc/cr/primary school nursery seabrook orchards Exeter
05 180416

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Location Plan

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 4



Site Plan

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



Appendix I
To PTE/16/23

Planning Policy Considerations

Government Guidance:
NPPF     National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012)
NPPG    National Planning Practice Guidance

Exeter Core Strategy (Adopted February 2012):  Policies CP01 (Spatial Strategy); CP09 
Transport; CP11 (Pollution); CP12 (Flood Risk); CP14 (Renewable and Low Carbon 
Energy); CP15 (Sustainable Construction): CP16 (Green Infrastructure); CP17 (Design and 
Local Distinctiveness); CP18 (Infrastructure); and CP19 (Strategic Allocations).

Exeter Local Plan, First Review 1995 - 2011 (Adopted March 2005):  Policies AP01 
(Design and Location of Development); AP02 (Sequential Approach); C05 (Archaeology); 
DG01 (Objectives of Urban Design); DG02 (Energy Conservation); DG07 (Crime 
Prevention & Safety); EN03 (Air & Water Quality); EN04 (Flood Risk); EN05 (Noise); LS01 
(Landscape Setting); T01 (Hierarchy of Modes); T02 (Accessibility Criteria); T03 
(Encouraging Use of Sustainable Modes); and T10 (Car Parking Standards).

Exeter City Council Supplementary Planning Document: 
Newcourt Masterplan (November 2010)

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



Appendix II
To PTE/16/23

Planning Conditions

1. The development shall commence within three years of the date of this permission.

REASON:  In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990.

2. The development shall be carried out in strict accordance with the details shown on 
the approved drawings and documents numbered:  1020/P100 revision B; 1020/P102 
revision E; 1020/P103 revision A; 1020/P104 revision A; 1020/P105 revision A; 
1020/106 revision A; 1020/P107 revision A; 1020/P108 revision A; 1020/P109 
revision A; 1020/LT07 revision C and 04263 TPP revision C except as may be varied 
by the conditions below.

REASON:  To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved details.

3. No part of the development hereby approved shall be brought into its intended use 
until the vehicular and pedestrian access from Vernon Crescent, access drive, on-site 
parking facilities, turning area and pedestrian connection to the boundary with 
Seabrook Orchards on the east and north east of the site have been provided and 
maintained in accordance with the Proposed Site Plan Drawing P102 Rev E and 
retained for that purpose at all times. 

REASON:  To ensure that a safe and suitable access for all modes is provided and 
that adequate facilities are available for the traffic attracted to the site and in 
accordance with the Development Plan specifically policies T01 and T03 Exeter 
Local Plan, First Review 1995 -2011 (Adopted March 2005).

4. No part of the development shall be commenced until details of secure cycle parking 
facilities for students and staff have been s
[...]
 situ and maintained for the intended 
purpose unless otherwise agreed in writing by the County Planning Authority.

REASON:  To ensure that appropriate provision is made for nesting birds/bats within 
the development in the interests of enhancing the contribution of the development to 
the ecology of the area.

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4





PTE/16/24

Development Management Committee
27 April 2016

County Matters:  Waste
Mid Devon District:  Variation of condition 6 of application DCC/3725/2014 
(Construction of 2MW Anaerobic Digestion Plant with new access road and 
weighbridge on land adjacent to existing Abattoir at Lloyd Maunder Road, Willand) to 
vary the amount and type of feedstock delivered by road; and
Variation of Condition 2 of application DCC/3725/2014 to permit a variation in the 
approved drawings.

Location:  Lloyd Maunder Road, Willand, Devon, EX15 2PJ
Applicant:  LM Property Holdings Ltd
Application Nos:  16/00049/DCC and 16/00456/DCC.

Date applications received by Devon County Council:  6 January 2016 and 15 March 
2016.

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the applications to vary conditions 2 and 6 
are approved and permission is granted subject to the revised conditions set out in 
Appendix II to this report and to the applicant entering into an agreement under s.106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 in respect of the control of the routeing of 
deliveries to the plant.

1. Summary 

1.1 This report makes recommendations about two separate applications to vary 
conditions in respect of the same development site.  They were submitted at different 
times but as the proposed alterations are to the same parent consent, it is clearer to 
deal with all of the issues in a single report.

1.2 These applications seek to vary condition 6 which would increase the importation of 
feedstock deliveries by road from a maximum of 25,000 tonnes per annum to a 
maximum of 55,000 tonnes per annum and to vary Condition 2 to enable 
amendments to the previously approved design of the plant. 

1.3 It is considered that the main material planning considerations in the determination of 
the proposed changes to the existing consent are the visual impact of the revised 
plant design, the change to the nature of the feedstock and whether the additional 
transportation movements would be unacceptable in terms of existing planning 
policy; on the amenity of the neighbourhood; and on the safety and capacity of the 
highway network.

2. The Proposal/Background

2.1 Planning permission for a 2MW Anaerobic Digester adjacent to the abattoir and a 
large silage clamp on adjacent land at Burn Rew Farm was granted by this 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Committee at the meeting on 15 April 2015.  Report PTE/15/25 refers and is 
available to view on the Council website at:

http://www.devon.gov.uk/loadtrimdocument?url=&filename=PTE/15/25.CMR&rn=15/
WD142&dg=Public

Members will recall that on the morning prior to the meeting a committee site visit 
was undertaken, which examined the site and the highway network leading to and 
from the site.

2.2 The application site (shown on Plan 1 attached to this report) is located between an 
existing abattoir/poultry processing factory and a sewage treatment works.  It 
occupies an area that previously housed a second abattoir and the site was cleared 
in 2006.

2.3 The proposals to vary Condition 2 reflect proposed alterations to the infrastructure 
and layout which would enable the plant to incorporate the different technologies 
required to accept a mixture of agricultural and food waste streams as these require 
different feeding units, mixing systems and retention times.  The two processes will 
operate in parallel and combine at final storage as a homogenous pasteurised 
digestate fertiliser.
[...]
stainable Waste 
Management); W3 (Spatial Strategy); W5 (Reuse, Recycling and Materials Recovery); W6 
(Energy Recovery); W15 (Infrastructure and Community Services); W17 (Transportation and 
Access); and W18 (Quality of Life).

Mid Devon Local Development Framework Core Strategy 2026 (Adopted July 2007):

Policies:  COR01 (Sustainable Communities); COR05 (Climate Change); COR07 (Previously 
Developed Land); COR08 (Infrastructure Provision); COR09 (Access); and COR10 
(Strategic Transport Networks).

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



Appendix II
To PTE/16/24

Planning Conditions (Amendments or additions to Permission DCC/3725/2014 in bold)

Schedule of Conditions – Mid Devon District Council Application No. 16/0049/DCC and 
16/00456/DCC

Devon County Council Ref. DCC/3825/2015

1. The development shall commence within 3 years of the date of this permission.  
Written notification of the date of commencement shall be sent to the Local Planning 
Authority within seven days of commencement.

REASON:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
and to enable the Local Planning Authority to adequately monitor the development.

2. The development shall be carried out in strict accordance with the details shown on 
the approved drawings and documents numbered: WIN01_Willand_SLa_002 (Figure 
1a: Site Location); WIN01_Willand_SLb_001 (Figure 1b: Site Location); Plan 
20160308 GFLE-Willand Phase 3 Planning v04-32- Site Plan); Figure 3a 
Elevations shown with existing buildings (WIN01_WIL4_ElEx_001) (Figure 3 - 
Elevation - Silage Clamps); WIN01_Willand_CSa_003 Figure 4 Cross Section 
(20160308 GFLE-Willand Phase 3 Planning v04-35-Cross Section A-A) (Figure 6 
- Silage Clamp Cross Section - Overview); WIN01_Willand_CSb/c_002 (Figure 6 - 
Cross Sections B-B and C-C); WIN01_Willand_CSD-D_002 (Figure 8 - Planting 
Specification for a screening bund); WIN01_Willand_PP_01 (Figure 9 - Planting 
specification for Willand Anaerobic Digester); WIN01_Willand_Flg10_001 (
[...]
ment.

5. No material shall be imported for storage at the clamps at Burn Rew Farm until such 
time as the highway improvement shown on drawing DCC/01 shall have been carried 
out.

REASON: In the interests of highway safety.

6. The amount of feedstock delivered by road to this site shall not exceed 55,000 
tonnes per annum and no poultry products shall be delivered by road to this 
site.

REASON: To ensure that the impacts on the public highway network and on 
odour management as set out in the supporting Transportation Statement and 
Planning Supporting Statement are not exceeded in the interests of local 
amenity and highway safety. 

7. The external materials for the cladding of the proposed buildings and digestate tanks 
shall be RAL 7038 (Goose wing grey) and the security fencing shall be RAL 6005 
(Dark green) unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Waste Planning Authority

REASON:  To ensure the chosen materials for this development minimise its impact 
on the character and appearance of the landscape in accordance with policy W12 of 
the Devon Waste Local Plan.

8. No vehicle or mobile plant used (other than visiting road lorries) shall be operated 
within the permission area unless they have been fitted with and use “white noise” 
alarms.

REASON: In the interest of protecting the local environment and community from 
adverse impact of noise generated at the site and to comply with policies of the 
Development plan: in particular policies W02 of the Devon Waste Local Plan and 
Policy COR01 of the Mid Devon Local Plan.

9. The landscaping scheme shown on plans: WIN01_Willand_PP_002 (Figure 8 - 
Planting Specification for a screening bund) and WIN01_Willand_PP_01 (Figure 9 - 
Planting specification for Willand Anaerobic Digester) shall be carried out in the first 
planting and seeding seasons following completion of the development.  The 
approved scheme shall be maintained for a period of five years.  Any trees, plants or 
grassed areas, or replacement 
[...]
ements are maintained 
within the levels set out in the Transportation Statement in the interests of 
highway safety and public amenity.

13. All waste feedstock delivered to this site and digestate leaving it by road shall 
be transported in sealed containers or tankers. 

REASON: To prevent odours from the transportation of waste feedstock 
causing detriment to the amenity of residents along the delivery routes.

14. There shall be no external storage of waste materials or soiled containers.

REASON: To prevent odours from this site affecting the amenity of nearby 
property.

Page 32

Agenda Item 5



PTE/16/25

Development Management Committee
27 April 2016

County Matter:  Minerals
Teignbridge District:  Variation of Condition 10 attached to Planning Permission 
2013/3520/COU Change of use to allow existing buildings on site for general office 
and workshop use and part of site for storage Whitecleave Quarry, Plymouth Road, 
Buckfastleigh, Devon, TQ11 0DQ 
Applicant:  Sam Gilpin Demolition Ltd
Application No:  15/01695/DCC
Date application received by Devon County Council:  12 June 2015

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to 
conditions attached at Appendix II of this report.

1. Summary 

1.1 This report relates to a planning application to vary a condition of an existing 
temporary planning permission at Whitecleave Quarry, Buckfastleigh relating to the 
limits of heights in approved storage areas.

1.2 It is considered that the main material considerations in the determination of this 
application are the potential impacts on landscape character, visual amenity and any 
additional impacts on nature conservation interests.

2. The Proposal/Background

2.1 At the 15 July 2014 Development Management Committee meeting Members
[...]
igation strategy and the accepted drawings for storage in storage area SA1.  The 
applicant wishes the condition to be varied so that in storage area SA1 all stored 
materials be kept 1m away from the base of the embankment and for a distance of 
10m away from the embankment the height be restricted to 4 metres.  After the 10m 
distance the applicant requests that there would be no height restriction on storage of 
equipment.  The application does not seek to remove the 3m height restriction in 
storage area SA2.

2.5 The application is supported by a Landscape and Visual Assessment (LVA) which 
examines the visual impact of the increasing the heights of both storage areas SA1 
and SA2 (although as noted above the application does not seek to vary the storage 
height limit in SA2) and suggests mitigation to reduce any impacts.

3. Consultation Responses

3.1 Teignbridge District Council (Planning) – No objection.

The Council considers that the mitigation proposed as a part of the LVA should be 
secured and implemented. 

3.2 Teignbridge District Council (Environmental Health) – no response received.

3.3 Buckfastleigh Town Council – object to the application on the grounds that:

 It is not appropriate to consider a planning application to vary a condition on an 
existing temporary consent which has just over a year to run, particularly in the 
context of the upcoming mineral review.

 The Council comments on the NPPF guidance on imposing planning conditions 
and consider that condition 10 meets these tests.

 It considers that the LVIA is inadequate and any increase in height would have an 
unacceptable impact on landscape character.

 The nature of the plant and machinery, being bright coloured, makes it highly 
visible and create a negative perception of the town.

 It is particularly concerned about storage area SA2 as it is elevated and visible 
from a number of locations in the town.

3.4 Totnes Town Council – object to the application on the ground that the 
[...]
aspirations for the 
site, but should either wish the storage use and/or the mineral use to continue further 
applications will be required in 2017.  This will give the planning authority the 
opportunity to consider landscape and nature conservation mitigation measures 
looking at the site as a whole.

6.12 Totnes Town Council’s objection to the application is noted, but to date DCC has not 
received any correspondence from the European Commission concerning the 
complaint made the Town Council and in any event this is not a reason to defer the 
determination of the application.  A request has been made to the Town Council to 
provide an update on its complaint (which it is understood was made in 2014) and 
any further update will be verbally reported to this committee at the meeting.

7. Reasons for Recommendation/Alternatives Options Considered

7.1 The Committee has the option of approving, deferring or refusing this planning 
application.

7.2 It is considered that the variation of condition 10 will not result in additional impacts 
on the landscape or character or on the visual amenity of the area, nor will it impact 
on Greater Horseshoe bat flight lines and planning permission therefore be granted 
in accordance with the recommendation to this report.

7.3 The alternative option would be to refuse this application, but this would not result in 
the cessation of the storage activities but would result in the need to consider 
enforcement action in respect of the current contravention regarding the heights of 
storage of material in SA1.  Taking into account the planning considerations set out 
in this report it is considered that an appeal by the operator against enforcement 
action, or against refusal of this application, is likely to be successful.

Dave Black
Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

Electoral Division:  Ashburton & Buckfastleigh

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries
[...]
ard) faces of the visible 
containers shall be painted dark olive green (or similar) and be of a matt 
non-reflective finish.  Any other plant, equipment of machinery stored at the northern 
boundary of storage area SA above a height of 4 metres shall be of a similar dark 
olive green colour and matt finish.

REASON:  To reduce the visual impact of the site in the interests of local amenity.

13. No maintenance of plant or machinery shall occur outside of the immediate confines 
of the existing workshop.

REASON:  To control noise in the interests of the local amenity.

Page 44

Agenda Item 6



Appendix III
To PTE/16/25

PTE/14/52

Development Management Committee
15 July 2014

County Matter:  Minerals
Teignbridge District:  Change of use to allow existing buildings on site for general 
office and workshop use and part of site for storage at Whitecleaves Quarry, 
Plymouth Road, Buckfastleigh
Applicant:  Gilpin Demolition Group Ltd
Application No:  2013/03520/COU
Date application received by Devon County Council: 11 March 2014

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that temporary planning permission be granted 
for a period of three years subject to the Conditions attached at Appendix II of this 
report.

1. Summary 

1.1 This report relates to a planning application for the use of land within Whitecleaves 
Quarry for; the storage of plant, vehicles and machinery associated with the applicant 
company’s demolition business; the additional use of the quarry office building for 
activities associated with the Company’s demolition business; and, the additional use 
of the quarry workshop for the maintenance of vehicles and machinery associated 
with the Company’s demolition business.

1.2 It is considered that the main material considerations in the determination of this 
appli

Minutes of the meeting


1
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

27/04/16

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

27 April 2016 

Present:-

County Councillors
Councillors J Brook (Chairman), P Bowden, A Dewhirst, G Dezart, G Gribble, R Hosking, 
E Morse, R Radford, P Sanders, R Vint and E Wragg

Member attending in accordance with standing Order 25:-

Councillors 

Apologies:-

Councillors P Diviani, A Eastman, R Hannaford and J Hawkins

1  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2016 be signed as a correct 
record. 

2  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 

3  County Council Development: Exeter City: the construction of a new two form 
entry primary school and nursery at Seabrook Orchards, Topsham Road, 
Exeter.

(Mr Niles attended under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme and spoke on behalf of 
the applicant, Devon County Council, in support of the application) 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and 
Environment (PTE/16/23) on an application to construct a new two entry 420 place primary 
school and nursery on a 1.8 hectare site within the wider Newcourt Urban extension. 

The Head of Service’s Report gave a reasoned assessment of the proposal, referring to all 
relevant policies and summarising the comments and views of interested parties received 
prior to the meeting. The Head of Service reported representations from the local County 
Councillor in support of the application.

The matter having been debated and having also had regard to the main material planning 
policies and requirements

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook SECONDED by Councillor Bowden and 

RESOLVED that permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix II of 
Report PTE/16/23 with any subsequent changes to the conditions being agreed in 
consultation with the Chairman and local County Councillor. 
 



2
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
27/04/16

4  County Matter: Waste Applications for the variation of condition 2 and 
condition 6 of permission 16/00049/DCC  relating to the construction of 2MW 
Anaerobic Digestion Plant with new access road and weighbridge on land 
adjacent to existing Abattoir at Lloyd Maunder Road, Willand, Devon

(Councillor Radford declared a disclosable pecuniary interest by virtue of his business 
interests with a potential supplier of the applicant and withdrew from the meeting for 
consideration and vote on this item).

(Mr Manley and Councillor Evans (Mid Devon District Council) attended under the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme and spoke respectively in support of and against the application) 

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and 
Environment (PTE/16/24) on applications relating to (i) proposed changes in the design of the 
plant and, (ii) a variation in the amount and type of feedstock delivered by road. Members 
discussed the transportation of slurry as part of the proposals and the environmental benefits.  

The Head of Service’s Report gave a reasoned assessment of the proposal, referring to all 
relevant policies and summarising the comments and views of interested parties received 
prior to the meeting. 

The matter having been debated and having also had regard to the main material planning 
policies and requirements.

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook SECONDED by Councillor Hosking and

RESOLVED that the applications to vary conditions 2 and 6 be approved and permission be 
granted subject to the revised conditions set out in Appendix II of Report PTE/16/24 and to 
the applicant entering into an agreement under s.106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 in respect of the control of the routeing of deliveries to the plant.

5  County Matter: Minerals Teignbridge District:  Variation of Condition 10 of 
Planning Permission 2013/3520/COU Change of use to allow existing buildings 
on site for general office and workshop use and part of site for storage 
Whitecleave Quarry, Plymouth Road, Buckfastleigh, Devon

(Ms Hughes (Buckfastleigh Community Forum), Messrs Maish, Fox, McCloskey and Rines 
(Buckfastleigh Town Council) attended under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme and 
spoke against the application) 

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and 
Environment (PTE/16/25) on an application to vary a condition of an existing temporary 
planning permission at Whitecleave Quarry, Buckfastleigh relating to the limits of heights in 
approved storage area and workshop use. 

The Head of Service’s Report gave a reasoned assessment of the proposal, referring to all 
relevant policies and summarising the comments and views of interested parties received 
prior to the meeting. The Head of Service reported on further representations received from 
Totnes Town Council requesting a deferment pending an opinion from the European 
Commission.  The matter having been debated and having also had regard to the main 
material planning policies and requirements.

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook SECONDED by Councillor Sanders and

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to conditions attached at Appendix II 
of Report PTE/16/25.



3
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

27/04/16

6  Delegated Action

The Committee received the report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 
(PTE/16/26) of action taken under delegated powers.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.32 pm


